STATE OF TEXAS §

wn

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
(Lake Olympia Segment 2 — Project No. 17201)

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT (“Sixth Amendment”) is entered into by and between Fort
Bend County, Texas (“County”), a political subdivision of the state of Texas, and
BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD. (“BOWMAN”), a Virginia Limited Liability Company duly
authorized to conduct business in the state of Texas. County and BOWMAN are
hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties” and each individually a “Party.”

WHEREAS, on May 1, 2018, County entered into that certain agreement for Professional
Engineering Services with Terra Associates, Inc. (the “Original Agreement”) for the construction
of a two-lane concrete boulevard from 2,600 feet east of Mustang Bayou to FM 521 for the Lake
Olympia Parkway Project (Lake Olympia Segment 2), under the 2013 and 2017 Mobility Bond
Project No.’s 13217x and 17201 pursuant to SOQ 14-025; and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement was amended on November 12, 2019 (the “First
Amendment”) and subsequently amended on March 2, 2021 (the “Second Amendment”) and
August 3, 2021 (the “Third Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, on December 6, 2022, the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court consented
to the assignment of the Agreement by Terra Associates, Inc. to Bowman Consulting Group, Ltd;
and

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2023, the Parties executed that certain Fourth Amendment and
Restated Agreement (the “Agreement”) to replace the Original Agreement, as amended by the
First, Second, and Third amendments, in its entirety, and which was subsequently amended on
October 24, 2023 (the “Fifth Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, by execution of this Sixth Amendment, the Parties desire to amend the
Agreement to provide for additional services by BOWMAN, to increase the total Maximum
Compensation for the completion of such services, and to otherwise ratify and confirm all the
terms and conditions as set forth therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties do mutually agree that
the Agreement between the Parties is hereby amended as follows:

1. Scope of Services. County shall pay BOWMAN an additional Forty-Five Thousand Three
Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($45,350.00) for the performance and completion of
additional services as described in BOWMAN’s Proposal dated May 14, 2024 (the

6th Amendment to Agmt — Bowman Page 1 0of4
16-Eng-500020-A4/ Project No. 17201



“Services”) attached hereto as Exhibit “A-6” and incorporated by reference for all intents
and purposes.

2. Limit of Appropriation. Bowman understands and agrees that the Maximum
Compensation payable to Bowman for Services rendered under the Agreement is hereby
increased to an amount not to exceed One Million Six Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Seven
Hundred Eighty Five and 00/100 Dollars ($1,656,785.00) authorized as follows:

$1,144,420.00 under the Original Agreement;
S 256,235.00 under the First Amendment;

S 26,400.00 under the Second Amendment;

S 80,710.00 under the Third Amendment;

S 51,000.00 under the Fourth Amendment;

S 52,670.00 under the Fifth Amendment; and

S 45,350.00 under this Sixth Amendment.

In no event shall the amount paid by County under the Agreement exceed the Maximum
Compensation without a County approved change order. Bowman clearly understands
and agrees, such understanding and agreement being of the absolute essence of the
Agreement that County shall have available the total maximum sum of One Million Six
Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Five and 00/100 Dollars
(51,656,785.00) specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities County may
incur under the Agreement.

Bowman does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also
being of the absolute essence of the Agreement that the total Maximum Compensation
that Bowman may become entitled to and the total maximum sum that County may
become liable to pay to Bowman under the Agreement shall not under any conditions,
circumstances, or interpretations thereof exceed One Million Six Hundred Fifty-Six
Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Five and 00/100 Dollars ($1,656,785.00).

3. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference and made a
part of the Agreement.

4, Modifications and Conflict. Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect and has not been otherwise modified or amended. If there is a conflict
among documents that make up the Agreement, this Sixth Amendment shall prevail with
regard to the conflict.

{Execution Page Follows}

6th Amendment to Agmt — Bowman Page 2 of 4
16-Eng-500020-A4/ Project No. 17201



FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

K.P. George, County Judge

Date

ATTEST:

Laura Richard, County Clerk

APPROVED: (/ /// //X

J. Stacy Sla)//inski, P.E., County Engineer

BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD.

Authorized Agen —%ignature

Stephen Garza, P.E.

Authorized Agent- Printed Name

Team Lead Manager

Title
07/10/2024

Date

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $

accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County, Texas under this Agreement.

to

Robert E. Sturdivant,
County Auditor

i:\agreements\2024 agreements\engineering\bowman consulting group, Itd (16-eng-500020-a5)\6th amendment to agreement for professional

engineering services.docx -- DRP

6th Amendment to Agmt — Bowman
16-Eng-500020-A4/ Project No. 17201

Page 3 0of 4


sgarza
Text Box
Stephen Garza, P.E.

sgarza
Text Box
Team Lead Manager

sgarza
Text Box
07/10/2024


EXHIBIT A-6

(May 14, 2024 Proposal Follows Behind)

6th Amendment to Agmt — Bowman Page 4 of 4
16-Eng-500020-A4/ Project No. 17201



Bovwman

May 14, 2024

Mr. Stacy Slawinski, P.E.

Fort Bend County Engineering
301 Jackson Street

Richmond, Texas 77469

Re: Lake Olympia Segment 2
Change Order #6 Tasks X26-X29
2017 Mobility Bond Project #17201
Fort Bend County, Texas

TBPE Registration # F-14309
TAI Project Number: 0522-1802

Mr. Slawinski,

Bowman appreciates this opportunity to submit this proposal for additional service for the aforementioned
project. The scope of additional services is as follows:

Task X26 — Parcel 6 & 9 Abstraction & Metes and Bounds, Reset Corners,

Fort Bend County (FBC) wants to split parcels 6 & 9 into 6A & 9A parcels along proposed Lake Olympia
Parkway Segment 2. Surveyor will establish corners on parcel 6 & 9. We propose to provide the
services described under Task X26 for a fixed fee of $13,600.

Task X27 — Parcel 6A & 9A Metes and Bounds
Surveyor will provide MBPM descriptions for a minimum of four parcels (6,6A, 9 and 9A). We propose
to provide the services described under Task X27 for a fixed fee of $6,000.

Task X28 — Surveyors/Client Agency Meeting
Surveyor will provide. Please refer to the attached Exhibit. propose to provide the services described
under Task X24 for a fixed fee of $6750.

Task X29 — Additional Construction Documents Permit Processing

This includes any drawing revisions and time spent coordinating final construction documents with reviewer,
county and design team for 100% CDs. We propose to provide the services described under Task X29 for
a fixed fee of $19,000.

The total fixed fee for the above reference tasks X26-X29 is $45,350.

1445 North Loop West, Suite 450, Houston, TX 77008
P: 713.993.0333
terraassoc.com | bowman.com



Bowman

Best regards,

SteBh\eJn Garza,(P.‘E./ 7

Team Lead Manager

1445 North Loop West, Suite 450, Houston, TX 77008
P: 713.993.0333
terraassoc.com | bowman.com



	6th Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services
	EX. A-6 -- 6th Amendment Proposal

